

Nos. 06-84 and 06-100

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY
OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

AJENE EDO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF VACATUR IN
NO. 06-84 AND REVERSAL IN NO. 06-100**

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
*Deputy General Counsel for
Litigation*

LAWRENCE DEMILLE-WAGMAN
*Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 6

I. A “willful” failure to comply with the requirements of the FCRA requires proof that the defendant either knowingly or recklessly disregarded the law 8

 A. “Willfully” is traditionally interpreted in civil statutes, particularly laws designed to enforce federal rights, to mean either knowing or reckless disregard of legal obligations 9

 B. The structure of the Fair Credit Reporting Act demonstrates that “willfully” includes both knowing and reckless disregard of the law 13

 C. Reckless disregard requires indifference to clearly established law or the disregard of an obvious and high probability that conduct is unlawful 20

II. An adverse action notice is required when the content of a consumer’s credit report prevented the consumer from obtaining a better insurance rate 24

 A. Providing a higher insurance rate based, in part, on a credit report constitutes an adverse action 24

 B. GEICO’s erroneous understanding of the adverse action provision was not willful 29

Conclusion 30

Appendix 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>A.J. McNulty & Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 283 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Aimster Copyright Litigation, In re</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Armenta v. City of Casa Grande</i> , 71 P.3d 359 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	18
<i>Asbury v. Brougham</i> , 866 F.2d 1276 (10th Cir. 1989) ...	19
<i>Barbour v. Merrill</i> , 48 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. dismissed, 516 U.S. 1155 (1996)	19
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550 (1886)	21
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Bevolo v. Carter</i> , 447 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Brock v. Morello Bros. Constr., Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 161 (1987)	11, 22
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 184 (1998)	8, 9, 15
<i>Casella v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs.</i> , 56 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1150 (1996)	19
<i>Cooper v. Rosston</i> , 756 P.2d 1125 (Mont. 1988)	18
<i>Cornist v. B.J.T. Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997)	6, 19
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006)	12
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	13
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	17

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fischl v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	19
<i>Hanger v. Lake County</i> , 390 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2004) . . .	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	23
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	21
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	10, 16
<i>Hillstrom v. Best Western TLC Hotel</i> , 354 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Island Software & Computer Serv., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	11, 18
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	27
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	9, 10, 13, 16, 20, 22
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	10
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	15
<i>Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Porter v. New York Univ. Sch. of Law</i> , 392 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	23
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	8
<i>Reeves v. Carlson</i> , 969 P.2d 252 (Kan. 1998)	18
<i>RSM, Inc. v. Herbert</i> , No. 06-1393, 2006 WL 3026344 (4th Cir. Oct. 26, 2006)	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15
<i>Saba v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 78 F.3d 664 (1996)	22
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	8
<i>Shrader-Miller v. Miller</i> , 855 A.2d 1139 (Me. 2004)	18
<i>Simms v. Royal Thrift & Loan Co.</i> , No. E028659, 2002 WL 32576 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2002)	17
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	12, 17, 23
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	8
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	21
<i>Stephens v. South Atl. Cannery, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 484 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 996 (1988)	19
<i>Stuart v. United States</i> , 337 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	1, 27
<i>TWA, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 812 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973)	8
<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 435 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 303 U.S. 239 (1938)	9, 22
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933), overruled in other part, <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	15

VII

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Welch v. Mr. Christmas Inc.</i> , 440 N.E.2d 1317 (N.Y. 1982)	18
<i>Williams Constr. Co. v. Garrison</i> , 400 A.2d 22 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1979)	18
<i>Williamson v. Handy Button Mach. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1290 (7th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	29
 Constitution, treaty, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	19
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Transportation by Air, <i>opened for signature</i> Oct. 12, 1929, art. 25(1), 49 Stat. 3020, 137 L.N.T.S. 27	11
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602, 29 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10, 12, 18
29 U.S.C. 626(b)	10
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 18
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. 1691e(b)	19
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1681(a)	2
15 U.S.C. 1681(a)(1)	2, 20
15 U.S.C. 1681(a)(2)	1
15 U.S.C. 1681(a)(4)	2, 20
15 U.S.C. 1681(b)	2, 20
15 U.S.C. 1681a(k)(1)	25

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i)	5, 7, 25, 27
15 U.S.C. 1681b(a) (Supp. IV 2004)	26
15 U.S.C. 1681b(a)(3)(A)-(C) (Supp. IV 2004)	2
15 U.S.C. 1681b(f)	13, 14
15 U.S.C. 1681g (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	2
15 U.S.C. 1681i (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	2
15 U.S.C. 1681m	3
15 U.S.C. 1681m(a)	2, 27
15 U.S.C. 1681m(h)(8) (Supp. IV 2004)	1, 3
15 U.S.C. 1681n	14, 15
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)	10, 13
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)(1)(A)	14
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)(1)(A)-(3)	3
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)(1)(B)	3, 13
15 U.S.C. 1681n(b)	13, 14
15 U.S.C. 1681o (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	3, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. 1681o(a) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	3
15 U.S.C. 1681p (Supp. IV 2004)	3
15 U.S.C. 1681q	14
15 U.S.C. 1681r	14
15 U.S.C. 1681s(a)-(b) (2000 & Supp. IV)	1
15 U.S.C. 1681s(a)(2)(A)	14
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201	
<i>et seq.</i>	10, 12
29 U.S.C. 216(e)	10
29 U.S.C. 255(a)	10

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, § 601(b), 80 Stat. 844	12
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. 2617 .	11
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C.	
666(a)	11
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6)	11
17 U.S.C. 504(c)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. 923(e) (Supp. IV 2004)	11
38 U.S.C. 1110	11
42 U.S.C. 1981	19
42 U.S.C. 1981a	18
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. 1982	19
42 U.S.C. 1983	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1695(c) (West 2003)	18
Cal. Civ. Code (West):	
§ 1785.20 (1998)	17
§ 1785.31 (Supp. 2006)	17
§ 1786.40 (Supp. 2006)	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. (1994):	
§ 50-714	18
§ 50-715	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 10 (West):	
§ 1320 (Supp. 2005)	18
§ 1322 (1997)	18

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Md. Code Ann. Com. Law (LexisNexis):	
§ 14-1212 (2005)	18
§ 14-1213 (Supp. 2006)	18
Mont. Code Ann (2005):	
§ 31-3-131	18
§ 31-3-142	18
§ 33-18-608	18
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law (McKinney):	
§ 380-i (1996)	18
§ 380-l (Supp. 2006)	18
16 C.F.R. Pt. 600:	
Pt. 600 App.	1, 25
Pt. 698 App. H	25
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	15
H.R. 19403, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	17
H.R. 19410, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1587, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) ..	16
H.R. Rep. No. 486, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1994)	26
Letter from Hannah Stires, FTC, to James Ball (Mar. 1, 2000) < http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fera/ball.htm >	30
William L. Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	16, 21, 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	18
S. 823, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	16
S. Rep. No. 517, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	1, 16, 26

Miscellaneous—Continued:

S. Rep. No. 209, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	25
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958)	25
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1961)	25
